

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,
AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW), AFL-CIO
(FCA US LLC)¹**

Respondent

and

SHERI ANOLICK, an Individual

Case 07-CB-213726

Charging Party Anolick

and

BEVERLY SWANIGAN, an Individual

Case 07-CB-213747

Charging Party Swanigan

and

BRIAN KELLER, an Individual

Case 07-CB-213749

Charging Party Keller

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Larry A. "Tony" Smith
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 7 – Detroit Regional Office
477 Michigan Avenue, Room 05-200
Detroit, MI 48226
Telephone: (313) 335-8081
Facsimile: (313) 226-2090
E-Mail: Larry.Smith@nlrb.gov

¹ Cases 07-CA-213717, 07-CA-213746 and 07-CA-213748 against FCA US LLC (Employer) were severed in an Order Severing Cases which issued on August 27, 2020. (GCX 1(eee))

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND | 2 |
| A. The Employer, Respondent, and NTC Operations | 2 |
| B. Respondent Accepts Assistance from the Employer | 4 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 11 |
| A. The Charges were Timely Filed..... | 11 |
| B. Holiefield, King, Mickens, Jewell and Johnson Were Agents of Respondent | 14 |
| C. Respondent’s Likely Arguments Regarding NTC..... | 16 |
| D. The Employer’s Underwriting of Respondent Expenses, Such as Employees’ Salaries, and Respondent’s Acceptance of Such Payments, Violated Section 8(b)(1)(A)..... | 18 |
| E. The Acceptance of Bribes and Other Payments While Representing Employees Violated the Duty of Fair Representation, Breached Its Fiduciary Duty and Was Inherently Destructive of Section 7 Rights..... | 18 |
| F. The Plea Agreements Are Admissible for the Truth of the Matter Asserted..... | 22 |
| 1. The Plea Agreements are Admissible as an Admission by a Party-Opponent | 24 |
| 2. The Plea Agreements are Admissible Under Fed. R. Evid. 803(22) as a Judgment of a Previous Conviction..... | 26 |
| 3. The Plea Agreements are Admissible Under Fed. R. Evid.’s Residual Exception..... | 28 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n v. O’Neill</i> , 499 U.S. 65 (1991)..... | 19 |
| <i>Alvin J. Bart and Co.</i> , 236 NLRB 242 (1978) | 22 |
| <i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1433</i> , 335 NLRB 1263 (2001) | 12 |
| <i>American Ship Bldg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965) | 21 |
| <i>American Tissue Corp.</i> , 336 NLRB 435 (2001)..... | 28 |
| <i>Aronsson Printing Company</i> , 13 NLRB 799 (1939)..... | 23 |
| <i>Berkshire Knitting Mills</i> , 46 NLRB 955 (1943) | 23 |
| <i>Bob’s Ambulance Service</i> , 183 NLRB 961 (1970) | 23 |
| <i>Calandra Photo, Inc.</i> , 151 NLRB 660 (1965)..... | 22 |
| <i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York v. NLRB</i> , 305 US 197 (1938)..... | 22 |
| <i>Cornell Forge Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 733 (2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>Delchamps, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 1310 (2000) | 24 |
| <i>Electrical Workers Local 45</i> , 345 NLRB 7 (2005)..... | 14 |
| <i>Esmark, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1989)..... | 19, 21 |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman</i> , 345 U.S. 330 (1953) | 19 |
| <i>Global Contact Services, Inc.</i> , 29–RC–134071, unpub. Board order issued April 28, 2015 (2015 WL 1939736) | 32 |
| <i>Gomez v. Rivera Rodriguez</i> , 344 F.3d 103 (5th Cir. 2003) | 24 |
| <i>Government Employees (IBPO)</i> , 327 NLRB 676 (1999) | 31 |
| <i>International Paper Co.</i> , 319 NLRB 1253 (1995)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Jackson Engineering Co.</i> , 265 NLRB 1688 (1982)..... | 16, 18 |
| <i>John Morrell & Co.</i> , 304 NLRB 896 (1991) | 11 |
| <i>Jones v. Discount Auto Parts, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1396477 (M.D. Fla. April 19, 2017) | 24 |
| <i>Kings Harbor</i> , 239 NLRB 679 (1978)..... | 23 |
| <i>Laborers Local 270</i> , 285 NLRB 1026 (1987) | 24 |
| <i>Leach Corp.</i> , 312 NLRB 990 (1993) | 13 |
| <i>Mine Workers District 5 (Pennsylvania Mines)</i> , 317 NLRB 663 (1995)..... | 19 |
| <i>Mine Workers Local 1058 (Beth Energy)</i> , 299 NLRB 389 (1990) | 16 |
| <i>Miranda Fuel Co.</i> , 140 NLRB 181 (1962) | 18 |
| <i>Morgan’s Holiday Markets</i> , 333 NLRB 837 (2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Local 4-23 (Gulf Oil Corp.)</i> , 274 NLRB 475 (1985)..... | 19 |
| <i>Overnite Transportation Company</i> , 133 NLRB 1488 (1961) | 23 |
| <i>Pekelis v. Transcon. & W. Air, Inc.</i> , 187 F.2d 122 (2d Cir.1951) | 25 |
| <i>Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> , 360 NLRB 529 (2014) | 23 |
| <i>Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 9 NLRB 219 (1938)..... | 23, 29 |
| <i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971) | 22, 31 |
| <i>Service Employees Local 87 (West Bay Maintenance)</i> , 291 NLRB 82 (1988)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>St. Barnabas Medical Center</i> , 343 NLRB 1125 (2004) | 12 |
| <i>Swift Independent Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 423 (1988) | 19 |
| <i>Teamsters Local 705 (K-Mart)</i> , 347 NLRB 439 (2006)..... | 14 |
| <i>Times Union, Capital Newspapers</i> , 356 NLRB 1339 (2011)..... | 22 |
| <i>U.S. Ecology Corp.</i> , 331 NLRB 223 (2000) | 24 |
| <i>U.S. v. Ganadonegro</i> , 854 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (D.N.M. 2012)..... | 25 |
| <i>U.S. v. Portsmouth Paving Corp.</i> , 694 F.2d 312 (4th Cir. 1982) | 24 |
| <i>Ungerbuehler v. FDIC</i> , 2010 WL 3732205 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 20, 2010)..... | 24 |
| <i>United Rubber Workers Local 878 (Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.)</i> , 255 NLRB 251 (1981)..... | 22 |
| <i>United States v Kattar</i> , 840 F.2d 118 (1988)..... | 25 |
| <i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967) | 19 |

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Vigo Industrial, LLC</i> , 363 NLRB No. 70 (2015) | 31 |
| <i>Wells Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 7 (2016)..... | 18 |
